

No. 02-1676 and consolidated cases

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.
Appellants

vs.

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, et al.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

**Joint Brief on the Merits of Appellees Emily Echols
and Barret Austin O’Brock, et al.,
Urging Affirmance of the Judgment that
BCRA Section 318 is Unconstitutional
(FINAL VERSION)**

JAMES BOPP, JR.
RICHARD E. COLESON
THOMAS J. MARZEN
**JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR
FREE SPEECH**
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434

*Attorneys for Appellee Barrett
Austin O’Brock*

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JOEL H. THORNTON
WALTER M. WEBER
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20002-5703
(202) 546-8890
*Attorneys for Appellees Emily
Echols, et al.*

**APPELLEES' COUNTER-STATEMENT
OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Appellees’ Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	i
Parties	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary	x
Citations to the Decision Below	1
Constitutional Provisions, Treaties, Statutes and Regulations	2
Statement of the Case	2
1. Course of Proceedings	2
2. Decision Below	3
A. The Judgment Below	3
B. The Opinions of the Judges Below	3
(1) Judge Henderson	3
(2) Judge Kollar-Kotelly	4
(3) Judge Leon	4
3. Statement of Relevant Facts	5
A. Prior to Enactment of BCRA, Both So-called “Conduit” Contributions and Excess Contributions Violated Existing Provisions of FECA	5
B. Prior to the Enactment of BCRA, the FEC Had Limited Experience with Parental Conduit Giving, and Resolved Those Instances it Has Reported	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

C. The FEC Has Recommended Narrow Statutory Adjustments to Congress to Address the Potential of Conduit Giving by Parents but Not a Complete Prohibition on Political Contributions by Minors 6

D. BCRA Section 318 7

E. The Minors in Echols and in McConnell 8

Summary of Argument 11

Argument 14

I. Section 318 Violates Minors’ Constitutional Rights 15

 A. Minors Possess First Amendment Rights of Freedom of Association and Speech 16

 B. There Is No Sufficiently Compelling Governmental Interest to Justify the Denial of Minors’ Constitutional Rights of Speech and Association 20

 C. Section 318 Is Not Narrowly Drawn to Serve the Asserted Governmental Interest 26

 (1) When First Amendment Freedoms Are at Risk, the Constitution Demands That Congress Draw its Legislative Solutions Narrowly 28

 (2) The Court below Correctly Concluded That Section 318 Was Not Narrowly Drawn . . . 29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—*cont'd*

Page

(3) The Failure of Congress to Draw this Provision Narrowly Is Attested to by the Wide Variety of Alternatives That Are Drawn Narrowly Drawn to the Asserted Interests	31
(4) Congress Could Have Succeeded in Drawing its Provision Narrowly by Following One of the Varied Approaches Taken by the Several States	32
(A) West Virginia	31
(B) Alaska	33
(C) Connecticut, Florida, Kentucky, and Massachusetts	33
(D) Arizona, Arkansas, Hawaii, Kansas, Michigan, Oklahoma, South Carolina, and Texas	34
D. The Judgment below Comports with this Court's Decision in <i>FEC v. Beaumont</i>	35
II. The Voidability of Minors' Gifts Does Not Justify Suppressing Minors' Constitutional Rights . . .	41
III. The Ban on Contributions by Minors Is Overbroad	46
IV. Section 318 Violates the Minors' Rights to Equal Protection	49
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979) 17

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 42

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 14, *passim*

Clark v. Community for Creative Nonviolence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984) 29

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988) 49

FEC v. Beaumont,
2003 U.S. Lexis 4595 (June 16, 2003) . . . 13, *passim*

FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1985) 31, 39

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 30

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 45-46

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 14

Lawrence v. Texas, 2003 U.S. Lexis 5013
(June 26, 2003) 42

Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 28

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 28, 31

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000) 15

Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health,
497 U.S. 502 (1990) 47

Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 49

Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939) 28

Secretary of State v. J. H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 847 (1984) 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	48
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
393 U.S. 503 (1969)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> ,	
491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22, 29
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12
<i>Westside Comm. Schools v. Mergens</i> ,	
496 U.S. 226 (1990)	48
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	49
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	18
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 1	18
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	19
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002	
(BCRA), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 i, <i>passim</i>	
Title 2 U.S.C. § 441f (2002)	5, <i>passim</i>
Title 2 U.S.C. § 441a (2002)	5, <i>passim</i>
Title 10 U.S.C. § 505 (2002)	24, 30
The Equal Access Act of 1984,	
Title 20 U.S.C. § 4071	48
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
148 Cong. Rec. S2145-46 (daily ed. March 20, 2002)	8
148 Cong. Rec. S2145-48 (daily ed. March 20, 2002)	8

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 Alaska Admin. Code § 50.258 (2002)	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-205 (2002)	34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905 (2001)	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333m (2001)	33
Fla. Stat. § 106.08 (2002)	33
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-204 (2002)	34-35
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-4153 (2001)	35
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.150	33-34
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 55, § 7 (2002)	34
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.253 (2002)	35
21 Okla. Stat. § 187.1 (2002)	35
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1330 (2001)	35
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.158 (2002)	35
W. Va. Code § 3-8-12 (2002)	33

INTERNET WEB PAGES

Marianne Means, <i>Parties Reward Converts; Voters Don't</i> , South Coast Today, http://www.s-t.com/daily/04-96/04-15-96/5convert.htm	44
http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/mcconnell-2002-ruling.html	1
<i>Inside Politics: Party Switchers, Past and Present</i> , http://www.cnn.com/2001/ALLPOLITICS/05/23/switchers.list	43, 44
<i>Biographical Directory of the United States Congress</i> , http://bioguide.congress.gov/biosearch/biosearch.asp	43, 44
Encyclopedia Americana: <i>Ronald Reagan</i> http://gi.grolier.com/presidents/ea/bios/40preag.html	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

Page(s)

LAW REVIEWS AND JOURNALS

- Gary D. Allison, *Protecting Party Purity in the Selection of Nominees for Public Office: The Supremes Strike Down California's Blanket Primaries and Endanger the Open Primaries of Many States*, 36 *Tulsa L.J.* 59 (2000) 44
- Michael Les Benedict, *Salmon P. Chase and Constitutional Politics*, 22 *Law & Soc. Inquiry* 459 (1997) 44
- R. Kent Newmyer, *Supreme Court Justice Joseph Story*, 71 *Cornell L. Rev.* 726 (1996) 44

OTHER MATERIALS

- B. Drummond Ayres, Jr., *Campaign Briefing*, *N.Y. Times*, June 6, 2000, § A, at 21 45
- Frank Bruni, *Gary Condit Is Still Running*, *N.Y. Times*, February 17, 2002, § 6, at 30 44-45
- Inside, *N.Y. Times*, February 14, 2000, § A, at 1 43
- Jim Tharpe, *Abortion Foes Split On Chambliss*, *Atlanta Journ. and Const.*, October 22, 2002, at 5B 44
- Wayne King, *Anti-Florio Fever is Giving Headache to a Democrat*, *N.Y. Times*, October 27, 1990, § 1, at 25 45
